
Visit Rapid City 
Board of Directors Meeting 
Combined with the Hotel BID Board of Directors 
The Monument, Room 207  

444 N Mt Rushmore Road  

Thursday, October 9, 2025 

10:00AM – 11:00AM 

 
 

 

 

Call to Order       Tim Johnson 

Consent Agenda       Tim Johnson 

1) Meeting Agenda 

2) August 2025 Meeting Minutes 

3) Financial Statements 

a. July 2025 

b. August 2025 

c. YTD P&L 

      

New Business      Tim Johnson/Ally Formanek 

  

1) LibertyLand Presentation    Joel Brannan 

2) 2026 Budget Timeline  

    

Board Member Updates     Tim Johnson 

Other Business      Tim Johnson 

Adjourn       Tim Johnson  

 



             

    

 

MINUTES FOR THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
Thursday, August 14, 2025 
10:00 a.m. – 11:00 a.m. 
The Monument 
Combined with Hotel BID Board of Directors Meeting 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
VRC STAFF –Ally Formanek, Domico Rodriguez, Tyson Steiger, Callie Meyer, Dani Benne, Destiny Cash, 
Kyler Hagen, Scott Hagen, Alyssa Halverson, Kaitlyn Sandland 
 
Call to Order 
L. Steffens called the meeting to order at 10:02 a.m. at The Monument. 

 

VRC BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

PRESENT  
  

ABSENT  
  

C. Johnson  K. Buntrock 
J. Scheitler M. Derby 
K. Cook  
L. Steffens   
S. Hull  
T. Johnson  
S. Landguth  
  
  
  
NON-VOTING MEMBERS NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
C. Baltzer R. Jeffries 
M. Thomson J. Biegler 
L. Braun (for Mayor Jason Salamun) J. Brockelsby 
K. Maher  
  

HOTEL BID BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

PRESENT  ABSENT  
  

G. Fawbush J. Battochio 
E. Olsby K. Ratigan 
L. Steffens W. Lampert 
S. Hull  
  
  
NON-VOTING MEMBERS NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
A. Formanek  
T. Johnson  
L. Braun (for Mayor Jason Salamun)  
K. Maher  



             

    

 
Consent Agenda 
S. Landguth made a motion to approve the consent agenda including the meeting agenda, June 2025 
VRC/BID meeting minutes, and May-June 2025 financials. C. Johnson seconded motion. Motion carried.  
 
New Business 
2024 Audit Presentation 
Deidre Budahl, Casey Peterson, presented the draft 2024 audit financial statements and notes to the financial 
statements. She reported there are a few outstanding items to resolve with Ketel Thorstenson before final 
statements will be issued. Comparative statements were not included due to the addition of Main Street 
Square activity. Budahl reported that the audit will include a qualified opinion, as the Main Street Square 
financials were incorporated for the full year rather than from the date of the merger between the two 
organizations. Budahl is hopeful final statements will be issued within the next month. Both organizations 
are in a healthy financial position. 
 
S. Landguth made a motion to approve the 2024 audit as presented. E. Olsby seconded motion. Motion 
carried.   
 
Sports Complex Update 
D. Rodriguez introduced Kaitlyn Sandland, VRC’s new Sales & Services Manager. 
 
Rodriguez shared, due to clerical errors on the TIF applications, both the Destination and Catalyst District 
TIF boundaries and project plans are again required to go through the approval process. The Catalyst District 
contains the indoor sports complex. Once the TIF is approved, a steering committee will be created by 
Mayor Salamun to discuss project details such as design, construction, etc.  
 
Rodriguez shared an invite-only community forum will be held to discuss the sports complex on September 
10. A community-wide public survey will soon go live to gauge interest in the proposed complex prior to the 
forum.     
 
Approved Signatories 
Proposed updated signatories were presented including: 

• Tim Johnson – VRC Board Chair 
• Scott Landguth – VRC Board Vice Chair 
• Logan Steffens – BID Board Chair 
• Ally Formanek – CEO (replaced Brook Kaufman) 

 
C. Johnson made a motion to approve the updated signatories as presented. S. Landguth seconded motion. Motion 
carried. 
 
Board Member Update 
K. Maher was introduced as the new City Council liaison for the VRC Board of Directors. 
 
C. Baltzer shared that The Monument plans to open an upscale coffee shop within the facility, which will 
offer an expanded selection of coffee options beyond what is currently available.  
 
L. Braun reported that Mayor Salamun has established a committee to determine the allocation of City-
designated funds for America’s 250th birthday celebration in 2026. A primary objective of these funds is to 
attract out-of-state visitors to the community through events and related activities. 



             

    

Adjournment 
Meeting adjourned at 10:34 a.m.   
 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
Ally Formanek, CEO 
Visit Rapid City 



Total
Income

   4000 Revenue

      4100 BBB-Sales Tax Receipts       42,600.93 

      4200 BID     144,021.24 

      4400 Investments            527.39 

      4500 Miscellaneous Revenue         6,000.00 

      4600 Trolley Revenue         8,203.79 

      4620 Events       15,914.97 

      4700 Merchandise Revenue         3,707.40 

      4800 Grants and Donations         2,500.00 

   Total 4000 Revenue     223,475.72 

Total Income     223,475.72 

Cost of Goods Sold

   50000 Cost of Goods Sold

      5700 Merchandise Cost of Goods Sold       (1,178.42)

   Total 50000 Cost of Goods Sold       (1,178.42)

Total Cost of Goods Sold       (1,178.42)

Gross Profit     224,654.14 

Expenses

   5000 Office/Adminstrative

      5210 Rent         5,249.77 

      5215 Storage            808.31 

      5220 Utilities         5,099.46 

      5230 Equipment Lease and Purchase         1,467.49 

      5240 Equipment Maintenance         5,710.28 

      5250 Insurance         6,480.08 

      5305 Office Supplies            409.76 

      5335 Auto Expense       11,453.30 

      5360 Service Charges/Bank Fees            784.87 

      5390 Membership Dues            630.71 

      5400 Professional Fees       18,633.06 

      8132 Volunteer Expense            750.00 

   Total 5000 Office/Adminstrative       57,477.09 

   5100 Employee Compensation & Benefit

      5150 Salaries     115,111.75 

      5175 Employee Benefits         9,845.11 

      5189 Payroll Taxes         9,434.99 

      5340 Training and Education         1,945.00 

      5350 Employee Relations            887.85 

   Total 5100 Employee Compensation & Benefit     137,224.70 

Visit Rapid City
Profit and Loss

July 2025

No CPA Provides Any Assurance on These Statements
Substantially All Disclosures Have Been Omitted

*This balance has not been updated for activity in this period.



Total

   8100 Sales

      8102 FAMs/Site Visit         1,289.80 

      8103 BID Fees/Business Development       25,760.00 

      8106 Servicing         1,062.84 

      8107 Sponsorships       12,875.86 

   Total 8100 Sales       40,988.50 

   8109 Marketing

      8110 Banners, Displays, Signage            354.23 

      8113 Billboard/OOH         1,106.09 

      8114 Research/Planning         1,028.78 

      8115 Promo Items         8,374.31 

      8116 Digital       39,473.65 

      8117 Content Production       10,637.50 

      8118 Website         9,070.03 

      8120 Public Relations/Retainer/Agenc         6,720.55 

      8124 Events         5,761.48 

      8125 Printing and Copying         2,408.62 

      8126 Postage/Info Distribution         1,651.24 

      8127 Subscriptions         3,753.19 

      8128 Staff Travel         8,242.75 

      8999 Cash Over/Short            (11.28)

   Total 8109 Marketing       98,571.14 

Total Expenses     334,261.43 

Net Operating Income   (109,607.29)

Other Income

   9100 Unrealized Gain/Loss on Investm       (3,165.47)

   9101 Investment Interest/Dividends         9,939.58 

Total Other Income         6,774.11 

Other Expenses

   9200 Investment Fees            681.81 

Total Other Expenses            681.81 

Net Other Income         6,092.30 

Net Income   (103,514.99)

July 2025

Visit Rapid City
Profit and Loss

No CPA Provides Any Assurance on These Statements
Substantially All Disclosures Have Been Omitted

*This balance has not been updated for activity in this period.



Total
ASSETS

   Current Assets

      Bank Accounts

         1000 VRC Checking          142,947.17 

         1003 MSS Cash on Hand - Safe              7,014.00 

         1004 MSS Checking          213,691.74 

         1005 RCSC Checking              3,986.87 

         1006 City of Presidents Checking          117,447.74 

         1010 RC Sports Association Checking            23,150.54 

         1072 Bill.com Money Out Clearing              2,787.75 

         1100 VRC Savings          252,136.84 

         1150 VRC Cash Drawer                 500.00 

         Total Cash          763,662.65 

         1600 VRC FIWM Portfolio       1,610,949.27 

         1601 MSS FIWM Account          423,088.81 

         1651 MSS Endowments          203,970.78 

      Total Bank Accounts       3,001,671.51 

      Accounts Receivable

         1400 Accounts Receivable          596,745.63 *
      Total Accounts Receivable          596,745.63 

      Other Current Assets

         12000 Undeposited Funds              1,545.01 

         1300 Prepaid Insurance            22,750.33 

         1700 VRC Merchandise Inventory            11,651.50 

         1701 MSS Beverage Inventory                 633.06 

         1703 MSS Merchandise Inventory              2,285.88 

         1800 MSS Prepaid Gift Cards              4,410.62 

      Total Other Current Assets            43,276.40 

   Total Current Assets       3,641,693.54 

   Fixed Assets

      1500 VRC Furniture and Equipment          370,021.74 

      1501 Accumulated Depreciation        (826,484.69) *
      1502 VRC Leasehold Improvements          228,804.30 

      1503 MSS Equipment          916,174.01 

      1504 1280 Sum Place Bldg          459,633.93 

      1505 RCSC Equipment            33,230.00 

      1510 Lease Asset            86,419.80 *
   Total Fixed Assets       1,267,799.09 
TOTAL ASSETS       4,909,492.63 

Visit Rapid City
Balance Sheet
As of July 31, 2025

No CPA Provides Any Assurance on These Statements
Substantially All Disclosures Have Been Omitted

*This balance has not been updated for activity in this period.



Total
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Liabilities

      Current Liabilities

         Accounts Payable

            2000 Accounts Payable            (2,132.42)

         Total Accounts Payable            (2,132.42)

         Credit Cards

            2310 Divvy Credit Card            48,283.67 

         Total Credit Cards            48,283.67 

         Other Current Liabilities

            2400 Payroll Liabilities              3,237.78 

            Total 2400 Payroll Liabilities              3,237.78 

            2450 RC Sports Association            23,150.54 

            25500 VRC Sales Tax Payable                 916.85 

            25501 MSS Sales Tax Payable              1,313.61 

         Total Other Current Liabilities            28,618.78 

      Total Current Liabilities            74,770.03 

      Long-Term Liabilities

         2555 Lease Liability            88,841.87 *
      Total Long-Term Liabilities            88,841.87 

   Total Liabilities          163,611.90 

   Equity

      3200 Unrestricted Net Assets       3,898,649.80 

      3201 Restricted Net Assets          347,960.00 

      3202 Board Designated Net Assets          926,818.00 

      Net Income        (427,547.07)

   Total Equity       4,745,880.73 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY       4,909,492.63 

As of July 31, 2025

Visit Rapid City
Balance Sheet

No CPA Provides Any Assurance on These Statements
Substantially All Disclosures Have Been Omitted

*This balance has not been updated for activity in this period.



Actual Budget % of Budget

Income
   4000 Revenue
      4100 BBB-Sales Tax Receipts       693,859.98    1,532,000.00 45.29%
      4200 BID       953,506.44    1,783,000.00 53.48%
      4300 Marketing Serv Fees-Partnership           7,200.00         75,000.00 9.60%
      4400 Investments           5,111.90         20,000.00 25.56%
      4500 Miscellaneous Revenue           6,669.15         45,939.00 14.52%
      4561 Sports Commission Contributions           2,000.00                      -   #DIV/0!
      4600 Trolley Revenue         28,007.90         50,000.00 56.02%
      4610 Ice Skating         43,717.23       160,000.00 27.32%
      4620 Events         83,493.68       110,000.00 75.90%
      4700 Merchandise Revenue           9,527.30           7,000.00 136.10%
      4800 Grants and Donations       210,959.81       465,000.00 45.37%
      4810 SD Department of Tourism       250,000.00       250,000.00 100.00%
      4820 Partners in Progress           4,000.00       145,000.00 2.76%
      4830 Sponsorship         20,142.86       100,000.00 20.14%
   Total 4000 Revenue    2,318,196.25    4,742,939.00 48.88%
Total Income    2,318,196.25    4,742,939.00 48.88%
Cost of Goods Sold
   50000 Cost of Goods Sold
      5700 Merchandise Cost of Goods Sold           8,589.18         24,000.00 35.79%
   Total 50000 Cost of Goods Sold           8,589.18         24,000.00 35.79%
Total Cost of Goods Sold           8,589.18         24,000.00 35.79%
Gross Profit    2,309,607.07    4,718,939.00 48.94%
Expenses
   5000 Office/Adminstrative                      -                        -   
      1101 Disputed Charges                      -                        -   #DIV/0!
      5210 Rent         38,070.38         63,271.87 60.17%
      5215 Storage           4,294.16           7,500.00 57.26%
      5220 Utilities         39,778.63         69,890.00 56.92%
      5230 Equipment Lease and Purchase         21,527.44         33,950.14 63.41%
      5240 Equipment Maintenance         47,586.94         71,200.00 66.84%
      5250 Insurance         30,418.70         50,000.02 60.84%
      5305 Office Supplies           7,125.53         11,571.43 61.58%
      5335 Auto Expense         18,239.50         16,840.00 108.31%
      5360 Service Charges/Bank Fees           7,040.00         19,000.00 37.05%
      5370 SD Sales Tax Paid to Rev Dept              957.14                      -   #DIV/0!
      5390 Membership Dues         25,096.21         24,994.12 100.41%
      5400 Professional Fees       270,763.18       247,830.00 109.25%
      5600 Board - Travel and Expenses           4,180.97           5,399.99 77.43%
      8131 Licenses & Permits              987.00                      -   #DIV/0!
      8132 Volunteer Expense           1,850.00                      -   #DIV/0!
   Total 5000 Office/Adminstrative       517,915.78       627,447.57 82.54%
   5100 Employee Compensation & Benefit                      -                        -   
      5150 Salaries       711,829.54    1,563,267.31 45.53%
      5175 Employee Benefits         77,904.52       125,000.00 62.32%
      5189 Payroll Taxes         61,263.88         71,000.00 86.29%
      5340 Training and Education         20,597.86         32,944.86 62.52%
      5350 Employee Relations         12,625.26           9,700.00 130.16%

Visit Rapid City
Statement of Revenue and Expenses, Budgetary Basis

January - July, 2025

YTD Total

No CPA Provides Any Assurance on These Statements
Substantially All Disclosures Have Been Omitted

*This balance has not been updated for activity in this period.



   Total 5100 Employee Compensation & Benefit       884,221.06    1,801,912.17 49.07%

Actual Budget % of Budget

   8100 Sales                      -                        -   
      8101 Tradeshows         22,501.41         28,345.00 79.38%
      8102 FAMs/Site Visit           9,162.45         18,000.00 50.90%
      8103 BID Fees/Business Development         30,748.21         85,000.00 36.17%
      8105 CTA           8,011.58         20,500.00 39.08%
      8106 Servicing           2,261.52         10,000.00 22.62%
      8107 Sponsorships/Partnerships       143,225.27       114,600.00 124.98%
   Total 8100 Sales       215,910.44       276,445.00 78.10%
   8109 Marketing                      -                        -   #DIV/0!
      8110 Banners, Displays, Signage         11,971.11         25,534.00 46.88%
      8111 Print Advertising         66,778.32         64,301.00 103.85%
      8112 Broadcast         11,250.00         10,000.00 112.50%
      8113 Billboard/OOH         19,650.67           8,100.00 242.60%
      8114 Research/Planning         89,039.46       100,749.99 88.38%
      8115 Promo Items         33,168.62         44,000.00 75.38%
      8116 Digital       385,618.20       706,916.00 54.55%
      8117 Content Production       134,284.21       201,887.00 66.51%
      8118 Website         45,898.22         62,867.00 73.01%
      8119 Visitor Materials         37,195.00                      -   #DIV/0!
      8120 Public Relations/Retainer/Agenc         56,213.23       141,000.00 39.87%
      8124 Events         56,460.09       117,000.00 48.26%
      8125 Printing and Copying         28,427.36         71,220.00 39.91%
      8126 Postage/Info Distribution         25,142.49         39,644.00 63.42%
      8127 Subscriptions       118,024.38       158,465.00 74.48%
      8128 Staff Travel         38,317.46         62,250.00 61.55%
      8129 Social           4,000.00                      -   #DIV/0!
      8130 City Improvement Projects         11,125.13       166,000.00 6.70%
      8199 Cash Over/Short                 (8.53)                      -   #DIV/0!
   Total 8109 Marketing    1,172,555.42    1,986,133.99 59.04%
Total Expenses    2,790,602.70    4,691,938.73 59.48%
Net Operating Income      (480,995.63)         27,000.27 -1781.45%
Other Income
   9100 Unrealized Gain/Loss on Investm         10,336.52                      -   #DIV/0!
   9101 Investment Interest/Dividends         46,352.11                      -   #DIV/0!
   9102 Realized Gain/Loss on Investments           2,682.07                      -   #DIV/0!
Total Other Income         59,370.70                      -   #DIV/0!
Other Expenses
   9200 Investment Fees           5,922.14                      -   #DIV/0!
Total Other Expenses           5,922.14                      -   #DIV/0!
Net Other Income         53,448.56                      -   #DIV/0!
Net Income      (427,547.07)         27,000.27 -1583.49%

January - July, 2025

YTD Total

Visit Rapid City
Statement of Revenue and Expenses, Budgetary Basis

No CPA Provides Any Assurance on These Statements
Substantially All Disclosures Have Been Omitted

*This balance has not been updated for activity in this period.















Profit and Loss
Visit Rapid City

January 1-October 6, 2025

Accrual Basis  Monday, October 06, 2025 03:13 PM GMTZ   1/3

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Income
4000 Revenue
4100 BBB-Sales Tax Receipts 1,104,690.51
4200 BID 1,373,686.20
4300 Marketing Serv Fees-Partnership 16,100.00
4400 Investments 5,666.05
4500 Miscellaneous Revenue 45,176.78
4560 Sports Commission 0.00
4561 Sports Commission Contributions 2,000.00
4600 Trolley Revenue 52,655.61
4610 Ice Skating 43,717.23
4620 Events 95,009.80
4700 Merchandise Revenue 15,635.06
4800 Grants and Donations 268,959.81
4810 SD Department of Tourism 250,000.00
4820 Partners in Progress 43,500.00
4830 Sponsorship Income 55,778.45

Total for 4000 Revenue $3,372,575.50

Sales of Product Income -461.19
Total for Income $3,372,114.31

Cost of Goods Sold
50000 Cost of Goods Sold
5700 Merchandise Cost of Goods Sold 12,098.38

Total for 50000 Cost of Goods Sold $12,098.38

Total for Cost of Goods Sold $12,098.38

Gross Profit $3,360,015.93

Expenses
5000 Office/Adminstrative
1101 Disputed Charges 0.00
5210 Rent 51,069.92
5211 Property Tax Expense 0.00
5215 Storage 5,616.99
5220 Utilities 50,811.44
5230 Equipment Lease and Purchase 28,846.65
5240 Equipment Maintenance 58,363.79
5250 Insurance 34,520.46
5305 Office Supplies 8,310.77
5335 Auto Expense 20,688.37
5360 Service Charges/Bank Fees 14,518.17



Profit and Loss
Visit Rapid City

January 1-October 6, 2025

Accrual Basis  Monday, October 06, 2025 03:13 PM GMTZ   2/3

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

5370 SD Sales Tax Paid to Rev Dept 957.14
5390 Membership Dues 25,406.21
5400 Professional Fees 325,456.24
5600 Board - Travel and Expenses 4,268.36
8132 Volunteer Expense 500.00

Total for 5000 Office/Adminstrative $629,334.51

5100 Employee Compensation & Benefit
5150 Salaries 944,731.30
5175 Employee Benefits 98,052.41
5189 Payroll Taxes 79,684.36
5340 Training and Education 22,617.86
5350 Employee Relations 14,568.47

Total for 5100 Employee Compensation & Benefit $1,159,654.40

8100 Sales
8101 Tradeshows 25,101.93
8102 FAMs/Site Visit 13,389.71
8103 BID Fees/Business Development 50,748.21
8105 CTA 8,011.58
8106 Servicing 8,113.69
8107 Sponsorships/Partnerships 175,448.25

Total for 8100 Sales $280,813.37

8109 Marketing
8110 Banners, Displays, Signage 19,083.51
8111 Print Advertising 73,657.32
8112 Broadcast 11,557.50
8113 Billboard/OOH 26,045.50
8114 Research/Planning 105,227.02
8115 Promo Items 30,411.71
8116 Digital 481,752.74
8117 Content Production 140,971.60
8118 Website 79,492.24
8119 Visitor Materials 37,195.00
8120 Public Relations/Retainer/Agenc 79,467.75
8124 Events 79,914.82
8125 Printing and Copying 30,988.71
8126 Postage/Info Distribution 28,828.21
8127 Subscriptions 146,503.81
8128 Staff Travel 41,351.69
8130 City Improvement Projects 11,125.13



Profit and Loss
Visit Rapid City

January 1-October 6, 2025

Accrual Basis  Monday, October 06, 2025 03:13 PM GMTZ   3/3

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

8999 Cash Over/Short 66.49
Total for 8109 Marketing $1,423,640.75

Total for Expenses $3,493,443.03

Net Operating Income -$133,427.10

Other Income
9100 Unrealized Gain/Loss on Investm 17,576.31
9101 Investment Interest/Dividends 53,160.45
9102 Realized Gain/Loss on Investments 1,855.08

Total for Other Income $72,591.84

Other Expenses
9200 Investment Fees 7,000.29

Total for Other Expenses $7,000.29

Net Other Income $65,591.55

Net Income -$67,835.55
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